

No. A-35017/5/2023-E-I भारत सरकार Government of India जल शक्ति मंत्रालय Ministry of Jal Shakti जल संसाधन नदी विकास और गंगा संरक्षण विभाग Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi, dated the: 12-12-2023

OFFICE ORDER

Consequent upon appointment of Shri Anil Jain, Chief Engineer, CWC to the post of Chairman, National Dam Safety Authority (NDSA), under this Department, in Level-15 of the Pay Matrix, on deputation basis, w.e.f. date of his assumption of charge of the post till he attains the age of superannuation, i.e. 31.05.2026, or until further orders, whichever is earlier, vide this Department's Office Order No. A-12026/2/2023-E-IV Section dated 29.11.2023, approval of the Cadre Controlling Authority is hereby conveyed for relieving of Shri Anil Jain with immediate effect to enable him to join his new assignment as Chairman, NDSA.

(Anil Kumar Sharma) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. No. 23716928

Copy to:

- 1. Chairman, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi
- 2. Secretary, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi with a request to give a copy of this Office Order to Shri Anil Jain, CE, CWC.
- 3. Officer concerned through Sl. No.2.
- 4. Deputy Secretary, NDSA with a request to furnish to this Department the Charge Assumption Report of the officer
- 5. Under Secretary (E-IV), DoWR, RD & GR, Shram Shakti Bhawan
- 6. Pay & Accounts Officer, CWC, New Delhi.

Copy for information to:

1. PPS to Secretary (WR,RD&GR)/PPS to JS(A)/ PPS to JS(RD&PP)/All

wing heads, DoWR, RD & GR.